

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER)
STANDARDS AND TRAINING,)
)
Petitioner,)
) No. **S134072**
vs.)
)
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY)
OF SACRAMENTO,) On Petition for Review from the
) Court of Appeal, Third Appellate
Respondent.) District (No. C045494)
)
LOS ANGELES TIMES)
COMMUNICATIONS LLC,)
)
Real Party in Interest.)
_____)

APPLICATION OF THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST,
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

BRIEF OF THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST, LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

Amitai Schwartz (#55187)
Lisa Sitkin (#194127)
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz
2000 Powell St., Ste 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775

Alan L. Schlosser (#49957)
Mark Schlosberg (#209144)
ACLU of No. California
1663 Mission St, Ste 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-2493

Jordan C. Budd (#144288)
ACLU Foundation of San Diego &
Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
(619) 232-2121

Peter Eliasberg (#189110)
ACLU Foundation of So. California
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026
(213) 977-9500

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER)	
STANDARDS AND TRAINING)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	No. S134072
vs.)	
)	
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY)	
OF SACRAMENTO,)	On Petition for Review from the
)	Court of Appeal, Third Appellate
Respondent.)	District (No. C045494)
)	
LOS ANGELES TIMES)	
COMMUNICATIONS LLC,)	
)	
Real Party in Interest.)	
_____)	

APPLICATION OF THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST,
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD M. GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Adoption of The Court of Appeal’s Unjustifiably Overbroad Construction of the Peace Officer Personnel Record Confidentiality Statutes and Displacement of the Burden of Persuasion Under the Public Records Act Would Seriously Undermine Access to Records Relating to Police Departments and Police Conduct	6
II. Adoption of The Court of Appeal’s Unjustifiably Overbroad Reading of the Peace Officer Personnel Records Confidentiality Statutes Would Undermine the Effectiveness of Outside Oversight of the Police	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berkeley Police Officers Association v. City of Berkeley (1977) 76 Cal. App. 3d 931	3
Brown v. City of Berkeley (1976) 57 Cal. App. 3d 223	4
CBS, Inc. v. Block (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	10, 11
City of Richmond v. Superior Court (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4th 1430	10
Davis v. City of San Diego (2003) 106 Cal. App. 4th 893	4
Dibb v. County of San Diego (1994) 8 Cal. App. 4th 1200	4
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	6
New York Times v. Superior Court (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 97	5, 6, 9, 10, 18
North County Parents Organization v. Department of Education (1994) 23 Cal. App. 4th 144	6
San Diego Police Officers Association v. City of San Diego Civil Service Comm. (2002) 104 Cal. App. 4th 275	4
San Francisco Police Officers Association v. Superior Court (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 183	3

San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court
(1983) 143 Cal. App. 762 10

Williams v. Superior Court
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 337 9, 11

Statutes and Regulations

Evidence Code § 702 12

Gov. Code § 6254(k) 1, 7, 10

Gov. Code § 6255 10, 12

Penal Code § 832.7 2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

Penal Code § 832.7(a) 2, 11

Penal Code § 832.8 2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

Penal Code § 13500 et seq. 1

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 1003 1

Other Authorities

Berkeley City Ordinance No. 4644-N.S. section 7 15

Bobb “Civilian Oversight of the Police in the United States,”
(2003) 22 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 151 16, 18

Brent “Redress of Alleged Police Misconduct: A New Approach to
Citizen Complaints and Police Disciplinary Procedures,”
(1977) 11 U.S.F. L. Rev. 587 17

CLERB regulations section 13.3 15

Hecker “Race and Pretextual Traffic Stops: An Expanded Role for Civilian Review Board,” (1997) 20 Colum. Human Rts. L. Rev. 551	16
Luna, “Transparent Policing,” (2000) 85 Iowa L. Rev. 1107	17
National Association for Civilian Oversight of Law Enforcement, Roster of Civilian Oversight Agencies in the United States (Dec. 2004), available at < http://www.nacole.org/ >	15
Oakland City Ordinance No. 12454 section H	8, 15
Phillips and Trone, <u>Building Public Confidence Through Oversight</u> (2002) Vera Institute of Justice, p. 8, available at < www.parc.info/pubs/pdf/verapaper.pdf >	18
Richmond Municipal Code section 3.54.080(b)(7)	15
Riverside Municipal Code section 2.76.060	15
Walker, <u>Police Accountability</u> (2001), pp. 20-45	14
Shlansky, “Police and Democracy,” (2005) 103 Mich. L. Rev. 1699	17
Skolnick and Fyfe, <u>Above the Law</u> (1993), p. 230	16
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <u>Revisiting Who Is Guarding the Guardians</u> (2000), p. 62	15, 16
